

**HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR****WPS No. 1607 of 2026****SUNIL KERKETTA *versus* STATE OF CHHATTISGARH**  
**Order Sheet**

20/02/2026	<p>Mr. Rupesh Sahu, Counsel for the petitioner.</p> <p>Mr. Saumya Rai, Govt. Advocate for State.</p> <p>Mr. Nikhil Meshram, Advocate appears on behalf fo Mr. Dhiraj Kumar Wankhede, Counsel for the Respondent no. 2.</p> <p>Learned counsel for petitioner submits that the case of petitioner is squarely covered with the decision of Jitendra Kumar Vs. State of Chhattisgarh and batch of writ petitions decided on 26.11.2025.</p> <p>Learned counsel for respective respondents submits that they may be granted week's time to seek instructions in this matter and to file reply and further prays of listing of this case week after next.</p> <p>As prayed, list this case week after next. <b>sd/-</b></p> <p style="text-align: right;">(Parth Prateem Sahu)</p> <p style="text-align: right;"><b>Judge</b></p>
Alfiza	